

Election Commission of Pakistan

4th

Press Release

Dated: 6th November, 2024

31st DECEMBER, 2024 IS THE LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF STATEMENTS OF ASSETS/LIABILITIES BY PARLIAMENTARIANS AND MEMBERS OF THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24.

The Election Commission of Pakistan draws the attention of the Members of the Parliament and Provincial Assemblies to submit to the Election Commission by 31st December, 2024, yearly Statements of Assets and Liabilities including their spouse and dependent children as on the preceding thirtieth day of June on Form-B for the financial year 2023-24, being a mandatory requirement under Section 137 of the Elections Act, 2017, which is reproduced below:-

"137. Submission of statement of assets and liabilities.—

- (1) Every Member of an Assembly and Senate shall submit to the Commission, on or before 31st December each year, a copy of his statement of assets and liabilities including assets and liabilities of his spouse and dependent children as on the preceding thirtieth day of June on Form B.
- (2) The Commission, on the first day of January each year through a press release, shall publish the names of Members who failed to submit the requisite statement of assets and liabilities within the period specified under sub-section (1).
- (3) The Commission shall, on the sixteenth day of January, by an order suspend the membership of a Member of an Assembly and Senate who fails to submit the statement of assets and liabilities by the fifteenth day of January and such Member shall cease to function till he files the statement of assets and liabilities.
- (4) Where a Member submits the statement of assets and liabilities under this section which is found to be false in material particulars, he may, within one hundred and twenty days from the date submission of the statement, be proceeded against for committing the offence of corrupt practice."
- 2. The prescribed Form-B along with instructions / guidelines prepared in this regard can be obtained free of cost from the Election Commission Secretariat, Islamabad, offices of Provincial Election Commissioners of respective Province, Senate Secretariat, National Assembly Secretariat and Secretariats of concerned Provincial Assemblies. Moreover, Form-B can also be downloaded from the ECP's Website i.e. www.ecp.gov.pk.

Office Telephone: (+92)(51) (9205611)

Fax: (+92)(51) (9205300)

Address:

Election Commission Of Pakistan Secretariat, Election House, Constitution Avenue, G-5/2, Islamabad

Free, Fair, Transparent & Inclusive Elections

MEDIA COORDINATION & OUTREACH WING

اليكشنكميشنآفياكستان

(جہارم)

مورخہ:6نومبر2024ء

ارا کین پارلیمنٹ وصوبائی اسمبلی ممبر ان کے اثاثوں اور واجبات کے گوشوارے برائے مالی سال 2023-24 کے جمع کروانے کی حتی تاریخ 31 وسمبر2024ہے۔

الیکش ایکٹ 2017 کی دفعہ 137 کے تحت تمام ارا کین بارلیمنٹ وصوبائی اسمبلی کے ممبر ان کے لئے لازم ہے کہ وہ اپنے بشمول شریک حیات و زیر کفالت بچوں کے اثاثوں اور واجبات کے گوشوارے برائے مالی سال 2023–24 مجوزہ فارم پی کی صورت میں مقررہ تاریخ سے پہلے یا 1 3وسمبر 2024 تک الیکش کمیشن کے ماس جمع کروادیں۔

سیشن 137 کے مندر جات ذیل میں بھی دیے جاتے ہیں۔

سیشن 137-اثاثہ جات اور واجبات کے گوشواروں کی فراہمی۔

ہر ممبر اسمبلی وسینٹ سابقہ 30 جون تک کے اپنے بشمول شریک حیات و زیر کفالت بچوں کے اثاثوں اور واجبات کے گوشوارے ا بصورت مجوزہ فارم۔ بی ہر سال 31 دسمبر سے پہلے یا 31 دسمبر تک الیکش کمیشن کے پاس جمع کروائے گا۔

سیشن 137 کی ذیلی شق(2) کے تحت کمیشن ایک پریس ریلیز کے ذریعے ہر سال کیم جنوری کو مقررہ تاریخ تک مطلوبہ گوشوارے جمع نہ کر وانے والوں کے نام شائع کرے گا۔

16 جنوری کوایک حکم کے تحت کمیشن 15 جنوری تک مذکورہ گوشوارے جمع نہ کروانے والے اراکین پارلیمنٹ وصوبائی اسمبلیوں کے ممبران کی رکنیت معطل کر دے گااور مذکورہ گوشوارے جمع نہ کروانے تک وہ پارلیمنٹ واسمبلی کی کسی بھی کاروائی میں حصہ نہیں لے سکیں گے۔

اگر کوئی ممبر اینے پیش کردہ گوشواروں میں کسی قشم کی غلط معلومات فراہم کرنے کا مرتکب پایا گیا تو کمیشن سیشن 137 کے تحت گوشوارے جمع کروانے کی تاریخ سے 120 دن کے اندراس بد عنوانی کے جرم کے ارتکاب کی یاداش میں کاروائی کرے گا۔

اس حوالے سے تیار کر دہ ہدایات / راہنمائی کے ساتھ مقررہ فارم۔ بی الیکثن نمیشن سیکرٹریٹ اسلام آباد، متعلقہ صوبائی الیکثن نمشنر کے دفاتر، سینٹ سیکرٹریٹ، قومی وصوبائی اسمبلیوں کے سیکرٹریٹ سے مفت حاصل کیا جا سکتا ہے۔ مزید ہر آں، فارم۔بی الیکشن کمیشن آف ماکستان کی ویب سائٹ سے بھی ڈاؤن لوڈ کیا حاسکتا ہے۔

Office Telephone: (+92)(51) (9205611) *Fax:* (+92)(51) (9205300)

Election Commission Of Pakistan Secretariat, Election House, Constitution Avenue, G-5/2, Islamabad

Free, Fair, Transparent & Inclusive Elections

MEDIA COORDINATION & OUTREACH WING